

IA No. 1/23
SC No. 90/23
FIR No. 740/22
PS Dwarka North
State Vs. Ravi

26.09.2023.

Ld. Presiding Officer is on leave today.

Present: Sh. V.K. Swami, ld. Additional PP for State.
Sh. Babul Kumar and Sh. Hemant Kr. Mishra, ld. counsels for
applicant/accused.

This is an application u/s 207 CrPC moved on behalf of
applicant/accused for providing copies of documents, copy of FIR and
charge-sheet.

Arguments heard. Record perused.

Perusal of record shows that vide order dated 07.01.2023
passed by Ld. MM-06, South-West District, Dwarka Courts, New Delhi,
copy of complete charge-sheet alongwith documents have been supplied
to accused in compliance of Section 207 CrPC. Further, it is mentioned
in order dated 01.02.2023 passed by Ld. MM-06, South-West District,
Dwarka Courts, New Delhi, that ld. defence counsel submitted that copy
of charge-sheet supplied to accused is complete in all aspect. Perusal of
record further shows that vide order dated 09.02.2023 passed by Ld.
ASJ-02, South-West District, Dwarka Courts, New Delhi, charge has
already been framed and now, matter is at the stage of PE.

In view of above, compliance of Section 207 CrPC has
already been made and there is no provision in law to supply copy of
charge-sheet and documents annexed thereto again to accused.
Accordingly, **application u/s 207 CrPC moved on behalf of
applicant/accused is dismissed being not maintainable at this stage.**

This miscellaneous application file be tagged with the main
case file.

(VIPIN KHARB)
LINK ASJ/DWARKA COURTS
NEW DELHI/26.09.2023